the functionality delivered has positively benefited Endeavour’s customers through improved services

and lower costs.

Table 15 – Overall results for ‘project case’, NPV incremental to ‘base case’ (PV, $m, 2022)

Item  Total (FY18-FY29)

Total benefits  315.7

Total costs  207.5

Net Present Value  108.2

Benefit Cost Ratio  1.52

Source: Deloitte (2022)

4.4.5 Sensitivity analysis

Given that the assumptions and parameters underpinning this CBA are subject to change and involve

forecasts, sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to investigate the impacts of these potential

changes on the conclusions drawn from the analysis. CBA results with applied sensitivity analysis are

shown in Table 16.

The sensitivity analysis considers potential changes in various cost and benefit parameters, as well as

the discount rate applied, and is performed at defined upper and lower bounds to assess the impact on

the NPV of each scenario.

Table 16 – NPV sensitivity analysis for ‘project case’ (PV, $m, 2022)

Item Total (FY18-FY29)

Central Case – 6.54% discount rate 108.2

3% discount rate 170.9

10% discount rate 65.5

4.83% discount rate 135.6

Contingency - not required ($31.3m in FY22) 131.0

Costs +20% 97.8

Costs -20% 118.6

Optimus Release 1 - 3 Post Implementation Review – FINAL REPORT
Endeavour Energy

Page 32 of 49

Item Total (FY18-FY29)

Benefits +20% 158.5

Benefits -20% 57.9

Worst Case (Costs +20% and Benefits -20%) 47.5

Source: Deloitte (2022)

4.5 Linkages to forward work programs and projects

Following the design and build of Release 3, Endeavour sought approval for $51 million of additional

funding for Release 4 to complete the Project and bringing total Project costs to $349.7 million.

Release 4 is anticipated to go-live in July 2022 and will conclude the most extensive ICT infrastructure

investment in Endeavour’s history. This additional funding will enable future optionality of technology

services to align with changing enterprise architecture and business needs. Upon completion, the

Project will deliver a flexible and scalable technology platform to support future transformation and